

No. 19-968

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHIKE UZUEGBUNAM, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STANLEY C. PREZEWSKI, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

MATTHEW A. SELIGMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALLISON M. ZIEVE  
SCOTT L. NELSON  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
mseligman@citizen.org  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

September 2020

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. A claim for nominal damages to remedy  
unquantifiable injuries attributable to a past  
violation of a right confers standing and defeats  
mootness. .... 4

II. The court of appeals’ contrary conclusion  
undermines the adjudicatory role of Article III  
courts. .... 11

CONCLUSION..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937) .....	10
<i>Amato v. Saratoga Springs</i> , 170 F.3d 311 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>Baker &amp; Hostetler LLP v. U.S. Department of Commerce</i> , 473 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016) .....	11
<i>Buckhannon Board &amp; Care Home v. West Virginia Department of Health &amp; Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001) .....	2, 11, 13
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) .....	7, 12
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013) .....	1, 4, 8
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010) .....	9
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986) .....	6
<i>Ellis v. Brotherhood of Railway Employees</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984) .....	5
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992) .....	5, 6, 8, 13
<i>Firefighters v. Stotts</i> , 467 U.S. 561 (1984) .....	5
<i>Flanigan’s Enterprises, Inc. v. City of Sandy Springs</i> , 868 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	9

<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	2, 4, 10
<i>Genesis HealthCare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013) .....	11
<i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 394 U.S. 103 (1968) .....	10
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987) .....	6
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1979 (2016) .....	14
<i>Klein v. Laguna Beach</i> , 810 F.3d 693 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	12
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) .....	5
<i>Los Angeles County, CA v. Humphries</i> , 562 U.S. 29 (2010) .....	9
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007) .....	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	4, 6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803) .....	11
<i>Medimmune, Inc. v. GenenTech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007) .....	10
<i>Memphis Community School District v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Mission Product Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019) .....	5

<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010) .....	8
<i>Nashville, Chattanooga &amp; St. Louis Railway Co.</i> <i>v. Wallace</i> , 288 U.S. 249 (1933) .....	10
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v.</i> <i>City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020) .....	6, 14
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968) .....	13
<i>Price v. Charlotte</i> , 93 F.3d 1241 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	12
<i>Project Vote/Voting for America, Inc. v. Dickerson</i> , 444 F. App’x 660 (4th Cir. 2011) ...	12
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	4
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	5
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....	10
<i>Stoedter v. Gates</i> , 704 F. App’x 748 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory</i> <i>Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973) .....	4
<i>Utah Animal Rights v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 371 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	9
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources. v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	6

## Statutes and Legislative Materials

42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	12, 13
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1558 (1976) .....	13
S. Rep. No. 94-1011 (1976) .....	13

## Miscellaneous

Samuel L. Bray, <i>The Myth of the Mild Declaratory Judgment</i> , 63 Duke L.J. 1091 (2014) .....	10
D. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (1973).....	7
D. Dobbs, <i>Restatement of Torts</i> (1939) .....	7
C. McCormick, <i>Law of Damages</i> (1935) .....	7
C. Wright, A. Miller, & E. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> (3d ed. Supp. 2019) .....	6
